

Docket No. 04-422

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Fall Term 2018

Chad David,

Petitioner,

v.

The United States of America,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the
Thirteenth Circuit*

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | vii |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE WARRANTLESS HOME SEARCH WAS NOT JUSTIFIED BY THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING DOCTRINE..... | 5 |
| A. The Warrantless Search was Unconstitutional Because the Community Caretaking Doctrine Does Not Extend to Home Searches..... | 6 |
| B. Even if the Community Caretaking Doctrine May Extend to Home Searches, the Doctrine Did Not Justify Officer McNown’s Warrantless Home Search..... | 9 |
| 1. <i>The community caretaking doctrine does not apply because Officer McNown’s warrantless search was investigatory.....</i> | 9 |
| 2. <i>Officer McNown’s warrantless search was not reasonable because the circumstance did not require immediate action</i> | 11 |
| 3. <i>Officer McNown’s warrantless home search was unconstitutional because Mr. David’s expectation of privacy outweighed any governmental interest.....</i> | 14 |
| II. MR. DAVID WAS ENTITLED TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BECAUSE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT APPLIES TO PLEA NEGOTIATIONS | 16 |
| A. Sixth Amendment Protections Apply to Pre-Indictment Plea Negotiations | 17 |
| 1. <i>This Court’s recent holdings grant Sixth Amendment protections to plea negotiations</i> | 17 |
| 2. <i>The Sixth Amendment protections applied to the pre-indictment plea negotiations because prosecution flipped from fact-finder to adversary</i> | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. Mr. Long’s Inaction Prejudiced Mr. David..... | 22 |
| C. Pre-Indictment Plea Negotiations Necessitate Effective Counsel as a Matter of Policy | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Holloway,
792 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2015).....4

Brigham City v. Stuart,
547 U.S. 398 (2006).....5

Cady v. Dombrowski,
413 U.S. 433 (1973)..... passim

Chambers v. Maroney,
399 U.S. 42 (1970).....6

Chrisco v. Shafran,
507 F.Supp. 1312 (D. Del. 1981).....21

Corrigan v. District of Columbia,
841 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....9, 10, 12,14

Cooper v. California,
386 U.S. 58 (1967).....6

Florida v. Jardines,
569 U.S. 1 (2013).....5, 16

Glover v. United States,
531 U.S. 198 (2001).....22, 23

Hall v. Lane,
804 F.2d 79 (7th Cir. 1986).....20

Hunsberger v. Wood,
570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009).....9, 10, 11

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....5

Kirby v. Illinois,
408 U.S. 682 (1972).....17

Lafler v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 156 (2012)..... passim

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Matalon v. Hynnes</i> , 806 F.3d 627 (1st Cir. 2015)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 449 (1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)..... | 8 |
| <i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)..... | passim |
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)..... | 5, 8, 14 |
| <i>Ray v. Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cr. 2010)..... | 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 17, 20, 24 |
| <i>Rothgery v. Gillespie</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)..... | 16 |
| <i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... | 5 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)..... | 7 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 16, 22 |
| <i>Turner v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Bomengo</i> , 580 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 1978)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Bute</i> , 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Edgeworth</i> , 889 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Gordon</i> , No. 17-20636, 2018 WL 1905075, at *9 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 23, 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)..... | 17, 18, 19, |
| <i>United States v. Harris</i> , 747 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 231 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 19, 21, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 16, 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Mapp</i> , 170 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>United States v. McGough</i> , 412 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Morris</i> , 470 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Pichanty</i> , 687 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1982)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez-Morales</i> , 929 F.2d 780 (1st Cir. 1991)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 830 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016)..... | 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 354 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2003)..... | 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>United States v. York</i> , 895 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1990)..... | 15 |
| <i>Woods v. State</i> , 48 N.E.3d 374 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)..... | 23 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|-------|
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 5, 16 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Brandon K. Breslow, <i>Signs of Life in the Supreme Court’s Uncharted Territory: Why the Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel Should Attach to Pre-Indictment Plea Bargaining</i> , 62 Fed. L. 34, 39 (2015)..... | 24 |
| Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L. J. 1909, 1912 (1992)..... | 24 |
| Lindsey Devers, <i>Plea and Charge Bargaining: Research Summary</i> , Bureau of Justice Assistance, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (2011), https://www.bja.gov/Publications/PleaBargainingResearchSummary.pdf | 24 |
